2 Effective April 01 , 2019. the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" and appfied the standard to aU lease contracts existing on April 01, 2019 using the modified retrospective method
on the date of iniUal application. Consequently, the Company recorded the lease liability and right of use assets at the present value of the lease payments discounted al the
Incremental borrowing as on date of inllial application. Comparatives as al and for the year ended March 31 , 2019 have not been retrospectively adjusted and therefore wiU continue
to be reported under the accounting policies Included as part of our Annual Report for year ended March 31, 2019. Ind AS 116 will result in an Increase in cash inflows from operating
activities and increase in cash outflows from financing activities on account of lease payments.

Reconciliation for the effects of the transition on Statement of Profit and loss for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019 as follows :

(tin Crore)
Quarter ended Changes due to Quarter ended Six months Changes due to Six months

Adjustment to lncrease/(decrease) In net profit 30--09-2019 IND AS 116 30-09-2019 ended IND AS 116 ended
Comparable Increase/ as reported 30--09-2019 Increase/ 30--09-2019

basis (decrease) Comparable (dec reasel as reported

Rent Expenses 413.45 (385.07) 28.38 808.36 (752.91) 55.45

Finance Cost 84.28 179.04 263.32 152.54 350.20 502.74

Depreciation and amortisation expense 38.50 222.28 260.78 74.02 426.48 500.50

Profit Before Tax 187.47 (16.25) 171.22 357.49 (23.77) 333.72

3 Figures for the Previous Financial Perlod(s) have been re-arranged and re-grouped wherever necessary.

4 Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the Hall Year ended September 30, 2019 and cash flow statement are also annexed lo financial results.

5 The Company has only one business segment i.e. "Retail".

- 7 Order of Board of Director s

~eta,~ ~ 1?:]-~e, ~
Place : M umbai s ,,. Kish e Blyani

.::, ~ ' Date : November 14, 2019 I .... .,., Chairman & Mana11ing Directo r
r

\:: * -

Future Retail Limited (Formerly known as Bharti Retail Limited)

Registered Office: Knowledge House, Shyam Nagar, Off Jogeshwari Vikhroli Link Road, Jogeshwari ( East), M umbai • 400 060